
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1 September 2015 
 
To: Councillor Nick Wright, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Philippa Hart Scrutiny Monitor and Opposition 

Spokesman 
 Tumi Hawkins Opposition Spokesman 
 Bridget Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2015 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

11 June 2015 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Heritage Guardianship Sites: Landbeach Tithe Barn, East Hatley 

Church and Sawston Tannery Drying Shed  
 5 - 14 

 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
4. Economic Development Update and Future Delivery   15 - 44 
 The report includes Appendix 2  
   
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
5. Work Programme   45 - 46 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a Work 

Programme identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The Programme will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will 
be responsible for the content and accuracy of the Work Programme. 

   
6. Date of Next Meeting    
 9 December 2015, 2pm  
   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 
[...]
bance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Economic Development Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 11 June 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Nick Wright 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Philippa Hart 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Tumi Hawkins and Bridget Smith 
 

Also in attendance: Lynda Harford 
 
Officers: 
Gemma Barron Sustainable Communities & Partnerships Manager 
Kathryn Hawkes Partnerships Officer 
Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
Nicole Kritzinger Development Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Susan Walford Health Protection Team Leader 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
3. TOURISM: A NEW MODEL FOR TOURISM THROUGH THE FORMATION OF THE 

DESTINATION MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION (DMO) 
 
 The Economic Development Portfolio Holder considered a report setting out progress in 

the development of a new tourism model for Cambridge, South Cambridgeshire and the 
surrounding area through the formation of a Destination Management Organisation 
(DMO).   
 
The Portfolio Holder noted that the document was consistent with government guidelines, 
and was intended to reduce costs while ensuring positive and sustainable progress. The 
Development Officer (Principal Lead: Economic Development and Tourism) said that the 
principal objective was to develop a financially sustainable model for tourism, 
safeguarding the tourism sector as an important contributor to the local economy.  The 
Officer said that it is also key to ensuring that a tourism service is equipped to respond to 
the challenges and opportunities from growth, including that of leisure- and business 
tourism.  In terms of leisure, for instance, it would be to locally maximise the number of 
people visiting South Cambridgeshire, and the length of their stay, by concentrating on the 
quality and value of visitor attractions, as opposed to the volume. The Portfolio Holder 
agreed and stressed the importance of catering for so-called business tourism, arising 
from conferencing and businesses invested in the area. He welcomed an idea from 
Councillor Bridget Smith that he consider options for staging a workshop promoting bed-
and-breakfast establishments along the lines of the recent, successful promotion of village 
pubs. It was highlighted that members of ‘Visit Cambridge’ (including those who are pubs) 
automatically receive this training from the Tourism Service.   
The Economic Development Portfolio Holder  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Economic Development Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 11 June 2015 

 
(a) approved the continued participation in ‘Visit Cambridge and Beyond’, 

moving from a Service Level Agreement (SLA) to that of a strategic partner 
in the forming Destination Management Organisation (DMO); and 
 

(b) noted the expenditure in paragraph 24 of the report from the Planning and 
New Communities Director, resulting in future savings for South 
Cambridgeshire District Council.  

  
4. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE AND FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY 
 
 The Economic Development Portfolio Holder received and noted a report updating him 

about Economic Development Service delivery during the past six months, and 
highlighting future planned economic activity for the 2015-16 service period. 
 
With regard to the “Connecting Cambridgeshire” programme for rolling out super-fast 
broadband, Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins highlighted a number of anomalies where only 
part of a village had access to such infrastructure. The Portfolio Holder agreed to 
investigate, and asked officers to contact Parishes in the first instance in an effort to 
establish the extent of the anomaly. Local Members should then be consulted in case they 
could provide any more relevant information. Councillor Dr. Hawkins was very keen not to 
see areas disadvantaged simply because they were “hard to reach”. 
 
The Principal Lead Economic Development and Tourism  gave feedback on the Business 
Support workshop programme, which had been successful and well received and 
contained both face to face workshops and  workshops and webinars.  A discussion took 
place comparing and contrasting which mode was used.  Those delivered were done so 
following a detailed survey of businesses about format.   
 
The Director of Health and Environmental Services informed those present that the 
Authority was now able to provide regulatory business advice to anyone in the United 
Kingdom on a cost recovery basis.  
 
Councillor Smith raised the following issues to be carried forward, namely 
• Affordable business space 
• The issue of key worker housing, and whether such accommodation was subject to 

the Right To Buy 
 
Councillor Smith welcomed the fact that Economic Development was now embedded in 
the planning process and the need for an Economic Development Strategy or Action Plan 
beyond 2015.   

  
5. ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE: PROTOCOL & COMPENSATION 
 
  The Economic Development Portfolio Holder received and noted a report introducing a 

protocol for the administration of Assets of Community Value, including the Council’s 
statutory duties and responsibilities. 
 
The Development Officer responsible for Community Right to Bid said that the legislation 
sought to save the community value of the asset but not necessarily the original service or 
benefit of the asset itself. Nevertheless, it gave the community the opportunity to bid for 
the original asset.  
 
The Sustainable Communities and Partnerships Manager updated those present about 
progress with Article 4 Directions, now to be covered by Secondary Legislation. The effect 

Page 2



Economic Development Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 11 June 2015 

will be to remove Permitted Development Rights for five years from any Drinking 
Establishments that are listed on the Council’s register of ACVs. 

  
6. GYPSY & TRAVELLER ISSUES UPDATE 
 
 The Economic Development Portfolio Holder received and noted a report updating him 

about a range of issues and actions surrounding the Council’s services in relation to 
Gypsy and Traveller community in the District. 
 
Those present spent some time discussing progress in filling the two new officer posts 
responsible for Gypsy and Traveller issues. The overall message was concern that the 
funds allocated by the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder should be used as originally 
intended, and that the extra resource promised to Planning and New Communities should 
not be diminished in any way.  
 
Those present discussed the nature of the Co-ordinating Group. They noted that this was 
an officer group, but asked that Members be given a monitoring role and that advantage 
be taken of local Members’ knowledge and expertise. 

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Economic Development Portfolio Holder requested that reports be presented to his 

next meeting on the subjects of Heritage sites and the Business Support Programme. 
  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next scheduled Economic Development Portfolio Holder meeting would take place on 

Wednesday 9 September 2015, starting at 2.00pm. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.55 a.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Economic Development Portfolio Holder 9 September 2015 
Lead Officer: Director of Planning & New Communities  

 
 

 
Heritage Guardianship Sites: Landbeach Tithe Barn, East Hatley Church and Sawston 

Tannery Drying Shed 
 
Purpose 

 
 
1. To present Heads of Terms for a lease to let the Landbeach Tithe Barn to a local 

trust, and to provide an update on other heritage sites. 
 

2. This is not a key decision because the recommendations are for approval ‘in 
principle’. 

 
Recommendations 
 

3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder: 
 
(a) Agrees the draft Heads of Terms in Appendix 1, to form the basis of a lease 

with the Landbeach Tithe Barn Trust, subject to acceptable terms and 
conditions, and also gives approval for a Letter of Intent to be sent to the 
Shadow Trust 

(b) Notes the grant offered by Historic England for works to Sawston Tannery 
Drying Shed, and endorses enforcement action subject to identification of the 
required funding  

(c) Notes that legal work is continuing for the transfer of St Denis Church East 
Hatley to the Friends of Friendless Churches. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. To keep the Portfolio Holder informed regarding Heritage sites, and enable related 

activities to continue.  
 

Background 
 
Landbeach Tithe Barn 
 

5. Landbeach Tithe Barn is a Grade II Listed Building owned by the council since 1986. 
It had been leased to the Landbeach Society in 1975. 

 
6. In 2014, Cllr James Hockney with input from Cambridge Past Present and Future 

commenced work to establish a Trust to take on responsibility for the barn and the 
lease was surrendered by the Landbeach Society. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 
7. In 2015, a shadow Landbeach Tithe Barn Trust has been created, and several 

community events have been organised at the barn.  A structural survey report has 
been provided to the Council. The structural survey estimated the costs of urgent 
works at £80, 000 and a further £40,000 of other works were recommended. The 
survey confirmed that the barn is not watertight, and there is some water damage to 
timbers. Therefore, the council is arranging works to safeguard the barn from further 
deterioration, through use of tarpaulin.  
 

8. In March 2015, the Portfolio Holder gave approval, in principle, for:  
• The Tithe Barn Trust to take on the responsibility for the Landbeach Tithe Barn, 

subject to acceptable terms and conditions 
• A partnership agreement to fund and manage the repairs programme, subject to 

acceptable terms and conditions 
• Urgent works to safeguard the barn from further deterioration, including tarpaulin 

covers. 
 

Sawston Tannery Drying Shed 
 
9. A tannery has existed continuously on the site in Sawston for nearly 400 years. The 

Drying Shed was constructed during a period of rapid expansion of the tannery 
complex and survives relatively unaltered. The drying shed is an exceptional example 
of a tannery drying shed on account of its extraordinary scale. This is recognised with 
its Grade II* listing status. It has regional and national importance because it is the 
only 19th century tannery drying shed known to be built on three floors and was also 
the largest shed identified in the search by Pre-Construct Archaeology. It was 
constructed with an arcaded brick ground floor, and three timber framed upper floors 
with louvred external walls below a hipped slate roof. The ground floor would have 
housed steeping tanks, with the upper floors used for skin drying. It is currently on the 
Historic England heritage at risk register and has been given a category ‘A’ rating, 
which means ‘it is at immediate risk of further rapid deterioration or loss of fabric: no 
solution agreed’. Historic England has asked the Council to work in partnership to 
protect the Drying Shed and also to find a long-term future use. 
 

10. The drying shed sits to the rear of the still active tanning site and is no longer in use 
as it does not meet the current needs of the business. There are other listed buildings 
on the tannery site.   
 

11. The Council has previously received applications for the shed’s demolition and large 
areas of the slate roof have been removed without the benefit of listed building 
consent.  The owner has made little attempt to make sure that the building stays in a 
good condition.  
 

12. The drying shed suffers from a weakness in the timber frame where a combination of 
decay and loss of bracing members has reduced the lateral strength. There are 
existing temporary supports comprising of timber raking, shores and steel ties bolted 
to channels, roof slates, and timbered louvers are missing. The shed is extremely 
vulnerable to collapse and may not survive another heavy winter.  

Page 6



 
Considerations 
 
• Landbeach Tithe Barn 

 
13. A draft Heads of Terms for the lease to the Tithe Barn Trust have been produced and 

is currently being reviewed by the shadow trust. The shadow trust has requested a 
Letter of Intent in order to progress an application to become a Charitable 
Incorporated Organisation (CIO).  This status would enable the trust to apply to apply 
to more organisations for grant funding.  
 

14. A contractor has been appointed to carry out the urgent works to safeguard the barn 
from further deterioration including tarpaulin covers and a provisional date of 3 

October has been agreed for works to commence.  It is expected that the contractor 
will be able to carry out the works with access from the Council’s land.   

 
• Sawston Tannery Drying Shed 

 
15. The proposal to carry out enforcement under Section 54 was approved by Planning 

Committee on 5 August 2015.  Section 54 of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 enables local authorities to execute any works that 
appear to them to be urgently necessary for the preservation of a listed building in 
their area.  An Urgent Works Notice outlines to the owner the minimal necessary work 
needed to be carried out on the building. The owner is given a limited time during 
which to begin carrying out the works. The owner may appeal an Urgent Works 
Notice on the following grounds:  
(a)   Some or all of the works were unnecessary 
(b)   Temporary works have continued for an unreasonable length of time 
(c)   The amounts are unreasonable  
(d)   Recovery would cause hardship. 

16. In approximately 60% of cases, the Notice is enough to encourage the owner to carry 
out the necessary work. If it is not carried out then the Council will be required to 
carry out the works on behalf of the owner. The Council has written to the owner to 
give notice that it intends to issue an Urgent Works Notice. The next step is to visit 
the owner again to seek a mutually acceptable approach to safeguard the drying 
shed.  
 

17. Historic England has approved a grant of £191,124 to allow the Council to carry out 
the urgent works to the building under Section 54, if necessary. The grant from 
Historic England covers 80% of the cost of the project. The necessary works include 
scaffolding to protect the building and sufficient repairs to stabilise it. Options to fund 
the balance of the cost are being explored, and the Urgent Works Notice will not be 
issued until funding has been identified to cover the full cost.  
 

18. The costs incurred can be reclaimed from the owner under Section 55 of the Listed 
Building Act 1990.  Using Section 55 of the Act may result in the need to place a local 
land charge on the property. In some cases, councils have taken possession or 
compulsorily purchased sites. In this case, it is hoped that the Council can work with 
the owner to find a viable plan for the future of the Drying Shed. The building could 

Page 7



have a separate access which could facilitate an alternative use.  For instance, an 
architectural firm has expressed interest in converting the drying shed for its office or 
there may be a community use.   

 
19. It is intended that a project team will be formulated to develop proposals to secure the 

long term future for the building.  Heritage England has committed to work with the 
Council, and the owner, local members and Parish Council will be asked to get 
involved. 
 
• St. Denis Church,, East Hatley 

 
20. South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Legal Officer continues to work with the 

Friends of Friendless Churches in order to secure the transfer. 
 
Options 

 
21. The recommended option for the Landbeach Tithe Barn is to issue a Letter of Intent 

to lease the barn to the Landbeach Tithe Barn  Trust in order that the shadow trust 
may apply to become a Charitable Incorporated Organisation and then apply for grant 
aid. 
 

22. An alternative option is for the barn to be sold with residential planning consent. 
 
23. The recommended option for the Sawston Drying Shed  is to serve the owner with an 

urgent works notice to carry out the necessary works, outlined in the schedule. If the 
owner does not respond then the Council would carry out the work on their behalf 
under section 54 Listed Building Act 1990 and claim the cost of the work under 
Section 55. This is seen as a short-term solution, in order to slow down the 
deterioration of the condition of the building. This will allow more time to work with the 
owner or third party to find a medium / long-term solution for the heritage asset. This 
option is subject to identification of the balance of funding.  
. 

24. The alternative option is to not proceed and risk the complete loss of this heritage 
asset within the near future.   

 
Implications 
 

25. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: - 
 
Financial 
 

26. The cost of 
[...]
e asked to 
be involved in discussions about the future use of the building, and its preservation.  

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Aim 1 – We will listen to and engage with residents, parishes and businesses to 
ensure we deliver first class services and value for money. 

37. This report is following discussions with owner and Historic England regarding the 
future management of the heritage asset in Sawston, and further work with the 
shadow Landbeach Tithe Barn Trust. 
 

Page 9



Aim 2 – We will make sure that South Cambridgeshire continues to offer an 
outstanding quality of life for our residents 

38. This report outlines proposals to secure the future of historic assets, thereby 
contributing to the quality of life of residents. 
 
Aim 3: Work with partners to create opportunities for employment, enterprise, 
education and world-leading innovation. 

39. This report outlines works with partners to secure the long-term future of listed 
buildings. 

 
 
Background Papers 
Heritage and Guardianship Sites and Closed Churchyards – reports to Planning and 
Economic Development Portfolio Holder on 26 March 2015, 10 September 2014, 20th March 
2014, 22 October 2013, 28th May 2013 and 18 December 2012.  
 
Appendix 1 
Proposed Draft Heads of Terms - Lease of the Tithe Barn Landbeach to Tithe Barn 
Trust 

 
Report Author:  Juliette Wilson – Historic Buildings Consultancy Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 712907 
 
Trovine Monteiro – Team Leader (Consultancy Unit) 

Page 10



Appendix A 

1 

Proposed Draft Heads of Terms 
Lease of the Tithe Barn Landbeach to Tithe Barn Trust 
 

1. LANDLORD 
South Cambridgeshire District Council  

2. TENANT 
Tithe Barn Trust  
Country of incorporation/registration: 
Charity/Company number 
Registered office address: 

3. PROPERTY 

3.1 Land on the north side of Waterbeach Road Landbeach together with 
the Tithe Barn shown edged red on the attached plan. 

3.2 The tenant will have the benefit of a right of way over the designated 
dri
[...]
it making? 

9. REPAIR 

9.1 The lease will be a full repairing lease with the tenant responsible for all 
repairs 

Page 12



Appendix A 

3 

10. ALTERATIONS 

10.1 The tenant cannot make any alterations to the property without the 
Landlord’s consent (as landowner) as a separate consent from 
obtaining planning permission/building regulation approval. 

10.2 The tenant cannot put up any signs on the outside of the property or 
that would be visible from the outside of the property without the 
consent of the Landlord 

11. INITIAL REPAIR WORKS 

11.1 The tenant must carry out restoration repair and maintenance works to 
restore the Tithe Barn in accordance with the following phases:-  

Phase 1 - the necessary repairs to the thatch and fabric of the barn 
within [  ] months of the commencement date of the lease 

Phase 2 - ? 

All in accordance with the drawings and specifications showing the 
proposed works to be agreed between the parties and attached to the 
Lease. 

11.2 The tenant's works will be paid for by the tenant and carried out as an 
obligation to the Landlord 

OR 

The landlord will make a contribution of £[AMOUNT] (exclusive of VAT) 
to the cost of the tenant's works 

AND/OR 

12. LANDLORD'S WORKS 
The landlord will carry out the following works to the property prior to 
the grant of the lease: [DETAILS OF ANY LANDLORD'S WORKS].] 

13. COSTS 
Each party is responsible for its own legal costs in connection with this 
transaction. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

   
Report To: Economic Development Portfolio Holder 9 September 2015 
Lead Officer: Director for Planning and New Communities/ 

Director Health and Environmental Services 
 
 

Economic Development Update and Future Delivery 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of the paper is to provide an update on Economic Development delivery in the 

past six months and to note future planned economic activity for the 2015/16 service period. 
 
2. This is not a key 
[...]
015.   
 
London Stansted Cambridge Consortium (LSCC) 
 

11. South Cambridgeshire District Council continues to play a strong role in the LSCC.   In June 
2015, the Council participated in the 3rd Annual LSCC conference, focusing on innovation & 
growth, suggesting how we participate as a partner in the growth agenda and how we attract 
international investment.  Speaking to the former extent, officers have also been participating 
in developing the proposition for the Life Sciences across the corridor, as well as the 30-year 
growth strategy.     
 
Improved Broadband and Digital Connectivity 
 

12. The Council continues to participate in the ‘Connecting Cambridgeshire’ rural broadband 
delivery programme.  At the time of the time of this report (August 2015), over 84,000 
properties had been enabled so far, with a target of 97,000 premises by the end of 2015.  
South Cambridgeshire has achieved 27% or 27,600 interventions, leading the way in terms 
of the roll-out in Cambridgeshire.  (Please refer to Appendix 2 for further information.)  
 

13. Connecting Cambridgeshire is on track to exceed its original target (above) by bringing high 
speed fibre broadband to almost 100,000 premises by the end of 2015.  However, there are 
challenges and planning is now underway to extend the roll-out using additional Government 
funding and BT investment to improve broadband coverage for harder to reach areas in 

Page 16



 

2016-2017. The programme is working with BT ‘Openreach’, local councils and broadband 
champions to find the best solutions to connect as many places as possible.   
 

14. In terms of liaison with parishes in the District (raised at the previous portfolio meeting), 
SCDC works closely with Connecting Cambridgeshire, as the lead partner delivering the 
Superfast Broadband programme in the County, to keep Parishes, Members and local 
broadband champions informed and up to date.  Connecting Cambridgeshire has an 
established communications system to kee
[...]
andbeach Tithe Barn, East Hatley Church and Sawston Tannery Drying Shed
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Draft Heads of Terms - Lease of the Tithe Barn Landbeach to Tithe Barn Trust

	4 Economic Development Update and Future Delivery
	Appendix 1 - Wave 2 Enterprise Zones Expression of Interest 2015 B

	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Economic Development Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on
Wednesday, 9 September 2015 at 2.00 p.m.

Portfolio Holder: Nick Wright

Councillors in attendance:
Opposition spokesmen: Bridget Smith

Also in attendance: David Bard, Anna Bradnam and Kevin Cuffley

Officers:
Jane Green Head of New Communities
Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer
Susan Walford Health Protection Team Leader
Juliette Wilson Consultancy Officer (Conservation)

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Economic Development Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 11 June 2015, subject to the following.

In respect of Minute 5 (Assets of Community Value), the Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder deleted the final paragraph, namely

“The Sustainable Communities and Partnerships Manager updated those present 
about progress with Article 4 Directions, now to be covered by Secondary 
Legislation. The effect will be to remove Permitted Development Rights for five 
years from any Drinking Establishments that are listed on the Council’s register of 
ACVs”

and asked officers to replace it with a new paragraph expanding on, and clarifying, the 
situation.

3. HERITAGE GUARDIANSHIP SITES: LANDBEACH TITHE BARN, EAST HATLEY 
CHURCH AND SAWSTON TANNERY DRYING SHED

The Economic Development Portfolio Holder considered a report on Heritage 
Guardianship sites.

Landbeach Tithe Barn

Councillor James Hockney (a local Member) had submitted comments welcoming the 
progress made so far. 

The Portfolio Holder and those present noted that a contractor had been appointed to 
carry out urgent works to safeguard the barn from further deterioration, and a provisional 
date of 3 October 2015 had been agreed for works to commence.  It was likely that the 
contractor would be able to carry out the works with access from the Council’s land.  



Economic Development Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 9 September 2015

The Portfolio Holder and those present noted that, in principle, the Tithe Barn Trust and 
South Cambridgeshire District Council had agreed to enter into a 25-year lease. The 
Portfolio Holder said that, upon conclusion of that term, the Council would no doubt seek 
to transfer the freehold to the Trust, or else to enter into another lease. In the meantime 
however, a lease was seen as the best way to try and find a sustainable future for the 
Barn while protecting the Council’s interests. 

Councillor Bridget Smith described the make-up of the Trust as very impressive, and said 
that the Letter of Intent to lease would help it to secure funding. 

A Landbeach Parish Council spokeman addressed the meeting. His concerns related to 
vehicular access to the site, and the term of the lease. In reply the Portfolio Holder 
reiterated his previous comments about the lease, but advised that the Trust should 
expect to have to build a vehicular access at some stage. 

St. Denis Church, East Hatley

The Economic Development Portfolio Holder expressed concern at the delay in 
completing the legal transfer. In reply, Councillor Bridget Smith, a local Member, 
reassured him that the process remained on track.

Sawston Tannery Drying Shed

The Economic Development Portfolio Holder and those present noted the service of an 
Urgent Works Notice authorised by the Planning Committee at its meeting on 5 August 
2015.

A representative of Historic England addressed the meeting. She said that, while South 
Cambridgeshire District Council retained a statutory duty to preserve the Grade II* Listed 
Building, the Tannery was so unique that Historic England had offered to fund the urgent 
works in full and, unusually, by way of a grant paid in advance.  

In response to concern expressed by Councillor David Bard that there might be ongoing 
costs for the Council, the Head of New Communities said that there was no intention that 
South Cambridgeshire District Council should acquire the freehold of the Tannery. 

Councillor Anna Bradnam welcomed the offer of a grant as the protection and future use 
of the building was important.  Councillor Bridget Smith described the grant as 
extraordinarily generous, but was worried about the Council’s capacity to process the 
works effectively. The Historic Buildings Consultancy Officer would manage the project, 
with completion likely in 2017. 

The Economic Development Portfolio Holder agreed to arrange a site visit for himself, 
local Members and anyone else interested.

The Economic Development Portfolio Holder 

1. In relation to the Landbeach Tithe Barn
(a) agreed the draft Heads of Terms in Appendix 1, to form the basis of a 

lease with the Landbeach Tithe Barn Trust, subject to acceptable terms and 
Conditions; and

(b) authorised officers to send a Letter of Intent to the Shadow Trust

2. In relation to the Sawston Tannery Drying Shed



Economic Development Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 9 September 2015

(a) Noted the grant offered by Historic England for repair works; 
(b) endorsed enforcement action subject to appropriate authority and 

identification of the required funding;and
(c) instructed officers to arrange a site visit for the Portfolio Holder, local 

Members and other interested Members.

3. In relation to St. Denis Church, East Hatley, the Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder noted that legal work was continuing for its transfer y to the Friends of 
Friendless Churches.

4. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE AND FUTURE DELIVERY

The Economic Development Portfolio Holder received and noted a report containing an 
update on Economic Development progress during the past six months, and setting out 
future planned economic activity for the 2015-16 service period.

Economic Development

In response to a question from the Portfolio Holder, the Operational Manager 
(Environmental Health and Licensing) indicated from where future competition might come 
in terms of the Local Enterprise Partnership of which South Cambridgeshire District 
Council was a member advised that the Local Enterprise Partnership would be making 
one application for Enterprise Zone status

In response to a question from Councillor David Bard, the Operational Manager 
(Environmental Health and Licensing) confirmed that the Council’s bid in respect of 
Enterprise Zone Wave 2 included had considered both Cambourne Business Park and 
Cambourne West.  She explained how the Enterprise Zone would complement the 
Greater Cambridge City Deal, and how revenue from Business Rates would be allocated 
during the first five years and then beyond.  Councillor Bridget Smith hoped that it would 
be possible in some way to promote economic activity at Gamlingay. Councillor Kevin 
Cuffley highlighted the potential pressure on housing and infrastructure.  Councillor Bard 
added that the increase in local traffic generated by economic growth could only be 
tackled effectively by encouraging modal shift.

Those present discussed a number of related issues, including the urgent need to secure 
effective digital connectivity for businesses.

Councillor Bridget Smith said it was essential that the Council’s Economic Development 
Strategy be updated as soon as possible. In reply, the Operational Manager 
(Environmental Health and Licensing) acknowledged that a refresh was needed, but 
pointed out that other factors now had a bearing as well, not least the Greater Cambridge 
City Deal. Councillor Smith said the Council could not delay its economic activity until the 
issues surrounding the Local Plan had been resolved. The Portfolio Holder highlighted 
recent economic activity in Babraham and Great Abington.

Tourism

The Economic Development Portfolio Holder welcomed the move towards the direct 
marketing of tourism issues, and consequent rebranding. 

Broadband (Connecting Cambridgeshire)

Sarah Marsh from Cambridgeshire County Council attended the meeting for this item. She 
said that funding would cease by the end of 2015, but broadband coverage was now being 



Economic Development Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 9 September 2015

extended to embrace rural, hard-to-reach areas. During the ensuing discussion, reference 
was made to 13 locations in South Cambridgeshire where technical and logistical 
challenges meant that super-fast broadband still was not available. 

Councillor David Bard raised the issue of mobile capacity. Sarah Marsh acknowledged 
that there was increasing pressure for more transmitter masts in Cambridgeshire, and said 
that one way to address this demand was to encourage operators to share existing masts.

The Portfolio Holder and those present noted the testing of BT’s G-Fast Broadband 
system in Huntingdon.

5. WORK PROGRAMME

The Economic Development Portfolio Holder received and noted the Work Programme 
attached to the agenda.

He requested that the following items be added:
 Business advice
 Local Enterprise Partnership (standing item)
 London, Stansted and Cambridge Corridor (standing item)
 Travellers
 Greater Cambridge City Deal (subject to confirmation)

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next scheduled Economic Development Portfolio Holder meeting would take place on 
Wednesday 9 December 2015, starting at 2.00pm.

The Meeting ended at 3.45 p.m.


